

No. 22-1096

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

STATE OF DELAWARE, ex rel.
Kathleen Jennings, Attorney General of the State of Delaware,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

B.P. AMERICA INC.; BP P.L.C; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON
U.S.A. INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS
66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; XTO ENERGY INC.; HESS
CORPORATION; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC; MURPHY OIL CORPORATION; MURPHY USA INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY; CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION; TOTAL S.A.; OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION; DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION; APACHE
CORPORATION; CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION; CONSOL ENERGY
INC.; OVINTIV, INC.; AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
TOTALENERGIES MARKETING USA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
No. 20-cv-01429 (The Hon. Leonard P. Stark)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND VACATUR

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

William M. Jay
Andrew Kim
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

March 22, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal courts have original jurisdiction over a claim that can be based only on federal common law.	3
A. The well-pleaded complaint rule does not allow courts to ignore the inherently federal basis of a claim.	3
B. Removal of federal common law claims, however they are labeled, is wholly consistent with the policies underlying the well-pleaded complaint rule.	13
II. Delaware’s claims are removable under the artful pleading doctrine.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commr’s of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Estate of Campbell v. S. Jersey Med. Ctr.</i> , 732 F. App’x 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	11, 14, 18
<i>City of N.Y. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 10
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	7, 8

Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.,
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....14

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,
304 U.S. 92 (1938).....6

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002).....13, 14, 15

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....6, 7, 11

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....13, 14

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)11

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)5

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)18

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs,
577 U.S. 27 (2015).....4

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997)5

PNC Bank, N.A. v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.,
189 F. App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2006)14

Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,
522 U.S. 470 (1998).....9, 10

Rodriguez v. FDIC,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....15

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)5

<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	6, 11, 15, 16
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1986)	4, 6
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3722.1 (4th ed.)	4, 9
